

No. 1190043

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

ALABAMA DIRECTOR OF FINANCE KELLY BUTLER
AND ALABAMA OFFICE OF INDIGENT DEFENSE SERVICES
DIRECTOR CHRIS ROBERTS,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

WILL J. PARKS, III AND
C. CLAIRE PORTER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal From the
Montgomery County Circuit Court
(CV-2018-901008)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Steve Marshall
Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General

Kelsey J. Curtis
Assistant Solicitor General

Winfield J. Sinclair
Brenton M. Smith
Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7432

February 03, 2020

Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

 A. The Statutory Change 4

 B. The Current Case 7

STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 16

I. Sovereign immunity bars Plaintiffs' claims for retrospective monetary payments; thus, the retrospective-relief class should not be certified..... 17

 A. Even if OIDS misinterpreted §15-12-21 when it implemented the statute as written, sovereign immunity bars retrospective monetary relief. 20

 1. Defendants have no legal duty to pay any specific amount. 21

 2. Defendants did not fail to perform any ministerial act. 23

3.	Legitimate dispute over what the statute requires precludes recovery of retrospective payments as incidental to an injunction or declaratory judgment.	27
B.	Finding §15-12-21 unconstitutional would not provide any avenue to escape sovereign immunity as to Plaintiffs' retrospective-relief claims.	37
C.	Inability to sue the State for retrospective payment will not result in unfairness because there is another forum for Plaintiffs' claims.	43
II.	Plaintiffs lack third-party standing to bring prospective or retrospective claims arguing that the statute violates indigent defendants' rights to a fair trial and effective counsel.	44
	CONCLUSION	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

This Court has jurisdiction over this appeal under Ala. Code §6-5-642. That section allows immediate appeal from “[a] court’s order certifying a class or refusing to certify a class action.” Ala. Code §6-5-642; see *Barnhart v. Ingalls*, 275 So. 3d 1112, 1120 (Ala. 2018) (“§6-5-642 governs [challenges to a trial court’s class certification] and provides that an appeal is the appropriate vehicle by which to bring that issue before this Court.”). On September 18, 2019, the Montgomery County Circuit Court certified two classes in this case. C.315-16. On October 17, 2019, the State filed this appeal challenging the trial court’s class certification. C.324. The appeal was thus timely filed as it was within the 42 days allowed to file an appeal from an order certifying a class. Ala. Code §6-5-642.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Agric. & Mech. Univ. v. Jones</i> , 895 So. 2d 867 (Ala. 2004)	17, 43
<i>Ala. State Univ. v. Danley</i> , 212 So. 3d 112 (Ala. 2016)	passim
<i>Barnhart v. Ingalls</i> , 275 So. 3d 1112 (Ala. 2018)	passim
<i>Ex parte Bessemer Bd. of Educ.</i> , 68 So. 3d 782 (Ala. 2011)	passim
<i>Ex parte Hampton</i> , 189 So. 3d 14 (Ala. 2015)	18
<i>Ex parte Ret. Sys. of Ala.</i> , 182 So. 3d 527 (Ala. 2015)	21
<i>Ex parte Tuscaloosa Cty.</i> , 796 So. 2d 1100 (Ala. 2000)	17
<i>Harris v. Owens</i> , 105 So. 3d 430 (Ala. 2012)	18
<i>Horn v. Dunn Bros., Inc.</i> , 79 So. 2d 11 (Ala. 1955)	10
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	16, 45, 46
<i>Patterson v. Gladwin Corp.</i> , 835 So. 2d 137 (Ala. 2002)	15, 24, 26, 41
<i>Poiroux v. Rich</i> , 150 So.3d 1027 (Ala. 2014)	10, 42
<i>Powell v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	45

<i>Williams v. Hank's Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 699 So. 2d 1230 (Ala. 1997)	passim
<i>Woodfin v. Bender</i> , 238 So. 3d 24 (Ala. 2017)	passim
<i>Wyeth, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 42 So.3d 1216 (Ala. 2010)	10, 44

Statutes

Ala. Admin. Code r. 355-9-1-.01	5
Ala. Admin. Code r. 355-9-1-.05	7
Ala. Code §6-5-642	iv
Ala. Code §15-12-21	passim
Ala. Code §41-4-322	5
Ala. Code §41-4-323	5, 6

Rules

Ala. R. Civ. P. Rule 23	45
-------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. Article I, §14	passim
